

No. 17-1225

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

AMY P. CAMPANELLI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Illinois

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
SAMUEL D. BLOCK  
PETER B. BAUMHART  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIANA T. SPRICK SCHUSTER  
NATHANIEL K.S. WACKMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 840-7366  
cberlow@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle  
For Addressing The Question Presented .....2

    A. The Decision Below Raises A Sixth  
    Amendment Issue .....2

    B. Petitioner Has Standing To Raise The  
    Question Presented .....4

II. The Question Presented Warrants This  
Court’s Review .....7

    A. There Is A Split Of Authority Over The  
    Question Presented .....7

    B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This  
    Court’s Precedent .....10

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowie v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	12
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	5
<i>City of Urbana v. Andrew N.B.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 132 (Ill. 2004).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Via</i> , 316 A.2d 895 (Pa. 1974) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Westbrook</i> , 400 A.2d 160 (Pa. 1979) .....	8
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	3, 12
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	1, 10, 12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	5

<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	3
<i>Nakell v. Attorney General of North Carolina</i> , 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	3
<i>Oakley v. Irish</i> , 821 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>Reda v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1002 (Ill. 2002).....	6
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 447 A.2d 525 (N.J. 1982).....	10
<i>State v. Connolly</i> , 930 So. 2d 951 (La. 2006).....	8-9
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 108 So. 3d 1 (La. 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 215 P.3d 414 (Idaho 2009) .....	10
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 340 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Camil</i> , 497 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6

*United States v. Schrimsher*,  
493 F.2d 842 (5th Cir. 1974).....6

*United States Catholic Conference v.  
Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 72 (1988).....4

*United States Department of Labor v.  
Triplett*,  
494 U.S. 715 (1990).....5

*Walker v. McLain*,  
768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985).....6

*Williams v. State*,  
807 S.E.2d 418 (Ga. 2017).....9

*Wounded Knee Legal Defense/Offense  
Committee v. Federal Bureau of  
Investigation*,  
507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974).....5
